OFFICIAL FILE COFY
CLERK OF THE BOARD
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Date: November 20, 2008

To: Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro
and Members, Bogrd of County Commissioners | Agenda Item No. 8(R)(1)(E)

W Resolution No. R-1226-08

Subject: Change Order No. 1 for North District Wastewater Treatment Plant Replacement of Pre-
Treatment Building Sluice Gates Contract No: S-775R to Intrastate Construction
Corporation in the amount of $318,000

From: George M. Burg
County Mana

RECOMMENDATION

The attached Change Order No.1 on a contract between Intrastate Construction Corporation and Miami-
Dade County has been prepared by the Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department (WASD) and is
recommended for approval. This change order will increase the contract amount by $318,000 and extend
the contract time by 219 days.

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 1

SCOPE:

PROJECT NAME: North District Wastewater Treatment Plant Replacement of Pre-Treatment
Building Sluice Gates

PROJECT NO: N/A

CONTRACT NO: S-775R

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The project consists of furnishing all materials, labor and equipment

necessary to replace eight existing gates of the pre-treatment building.

The work also includes, but is not limited to the following: furnishing and
installing sluice gates, actuators and appurtenances; removal of existing
slide gates and appurtenances;, demolition and modification work;
rehabilitation of thimble, slide gate and slide gate guides; coordinating with
treatment plant operations; cleaning and testing work; and all other
miscellaneous work for a complete and satisfactory installation.

It is the intent of WASD to obtain a complete functional, and satisfactory
installation under this project, and any items of labor, equipment or materials
which may be reasonably assumed as necessary to accomplish this end
shall be supplied whether or not they are specifically shown on the Plans or
stated herein. The contractor shall provide all sheeting, shoring, bracing and
all other labor, material or equipment required to preclude damage to, or
loss of functionality of, any existing facility or system.



Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 2
PROJECT LOCATION:

PRIMARY COMMISSION
DISTRICT:

APPROVAL PATH:

USING/MANAGING
DEPARTMENT:

2575 NE 151 Street in the City of North Miami, Miami-Dade County,
Florida

District 4 Sally A. Heyman
Board of County Commissioners

Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

CHANGE ORDER FUNDING
SOURCE:

PTP FUNDING:

GOB FUNDING:

CHANGE ORDER
DESCRIPTION:

MONETARY JUSTIFICATION:

Wastewater Renewal Fund, Wastewater Connection Charges, WASD
Revenue Bonds Sold, and future WASD Revenue Bonds.

No
No

This Change Order is to request an increase in the contract amount and a
time extension. For details see the monetary and time justifications.

The contract drawings for the replacement of the sluice gates, and the
rehabilitation of the north and south chambers at the Pre-Treatment Building
of the NDWWTP were completed in January 2003. This work is necessary
because the sluice gates were not working properly and 10 years has
passed since the protective coatings on the chamber walls in the north and
south chambers had been rehabilitated. The NDWWTP was constructed in
the late 1970s, and the corrosive environment inherent to wastewater
treatment plants has led to the deterioration of the sluice gates and the
concrete protective coating.

The north and south chambers are located within the Pre-Treatment Building
and are designed to remove solids from the wastewater before it is treated.
Due to operational concerns, heavy plant flows, and to prevent sanitary
sewer overflows in the system, the north and south chambers could not be
taken out of service to obtain the exact measurements necessary for the
repairs to rehabilitate the interior of the chambers. The contract information
and specifications regarding the number of square feet was based on
inspections performed by NDWWTP personnel in years past. The personnel
involved in these inspections have retired or left County employment.

The Notice to Proceed for this project was issued for September 19, 2007.
The replacement of the sluice gates and the repair of the protective coating
of the south chamber walls were completed during the dry-season
(December 2007 to May 1, 2008). The estimated quantity of area in need of
repair work was 2,000 square feet, the actual repairs covered a total of
4,816 square feet.

The Contractor has been compensated for these repairs via the existing
contract bid item and the contingency item. Additional funds are necessary

i



Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 3

TIME JUSTIFICATION:

to complete the project to perform repairs to the north chamber. WASD
estimates that 5,300 square feet are in need of protective coating repairs in
the north chamber, or 10% more square footage than the total area repaired
in the south chamber. The proposed cost to complete the north chamber
would be at the contract bid item price of $60.00/SF and will not exceed a
total cost of $318,000.

A scrivener’s error in the contract specifications did not allow for sufficient
time to complete the project. The time allowed for this contract was 365 days,
contemplating the work to be done in two consecutive dry seasons
(December to May) by stopping the clock and allowing the contractor to
resume the work after the wet season (June to November). Therefore, a time
extension is necessary to complete the contract within the two consecutive
dry seasons along with the procurement of the new sluice gates, which are
long lead items. The time extension necessary to complete this contract will
be 256 days. This number of days has been arrived at by applying the Notice
to Proceed date of September 19, 2007, and completing the project on June
1, 2009.

Bid ltem 17 of the Contract Document is a Time Allowance Account with a
maximum number of 37 calendar days. The WASD Engineer has granted a
37 day time extension using this provision. Therefore, WASD is requesting
the remaining 219 days be approved through this Change Order.

This Balance
Original Previous Change After
Contract Adjustments Order Current Total Change
Values To Values Values Totals Paid Order
BASE: $1,455,500.00 $0.00 $318,000.00 $1,773,500.00 $1,064,992.00 $708,508.00
CONTINGENCY: $145,550.00 $0.00 $0.00 $145,550.00 $0.00 $145,550.00
DEDICATED: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTALS: $1,601,050.00 $0.00 $318,000.00 $1,919,050.00 $1,064,992.00 $854,058.00
This
Original Previous Change
Contract Adjustments Order Current
Duration To Duration Duration Totals
BASE DURATION: 365 0 219 584
CONTINGENCY: 37 0 0 37
TOTAL DURATION: 402 0 219 621

INITIATING FACTOR(S) FOR CHANGE ORDER

Reason

Other
Total:

TRACK RECORD/MONITOR:
PERFORMANCE RECORD:

Cost Duration
$318.000.00 219
$318,000.00

The CIIS database lists one contract for Intrastate Construction
Corporation with one contract evaluation with a rating of 3.0 out of a

2



Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 4

PRIME CONTRACTOR:
COMPANY PRINCIPAL:
COMPANY QUALIFIERS:
COMPANY EMAIL ADDRESS:
COMPANY STREET ADDRESS:
COMPANY CITY-STATE-ZIP:

YEARS IN BUSINESS AT TIME
OF AWARD:

PREVIOUS EXPERIENCE WITH
COUNTY IN THE LAST FIVE
YEARS AT TIME OF AWARD:

SUBCONTRACTORS AND
SUPPLIERS (SECTION 10-34
MIANMI DADE COUNTY CODE):

REVIEW COMMITTEE
ASSIGNED CONTRACT
MEASURES:

CONTRACT MANAGER
NAME/PHONE/EMAIL.:

PROJECT MANAGER
NAME/PHONE/EMAIL.:

BACKGROUND:

possible 4.0 points as an interim evaluation on this particular contract.
Intrastate Construction Corporation

Lisa Bisogno

Joe H. Brown, Jr.

tcond@aol.com

8488 State Road 84

Davie, FL 33324

14

According to the Firm History Report as provided by the Department of Small
Business Development, this is the first contract awarded to this vendor by
Miami-Dade County.

Benson Electric, Inc., Service Painting of Florida,and Moss-Kelley, Inc.

ESTIMATED
TYPE GOAL VALUE ACHIEVED
CSBE 0.00% $0.00 $0.00

CcwpP 0.00% Not Applicable

Rong Zhuge 305-669-7727 RZHUGO01@miamidade.gov
Alma M. Santiago, 786-552-8243 AS1@miamidade.gov
P.E.

This work is necessary because the sluice gates were not working properly
and it had been over 10 years since the protective coatings on the
chamber walls were rehabilitated. This plant was constructed in the late
1970s, and the corrosive environment inherent to wastewater treatment
plants has led to the deterioration of the sluice gates and the concrete
protective coating.



Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro
And Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page & -
, Q 0¥
a’ﬂ

BUDGET APPROVAL whilse
FUNDS AVAILABLE: OSBNM DI% DAT
APPROVED AS TO ,[, (o-1e-9¥
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: on(m)‘ TTORNEY DATE
CAPITAL /O/22/h
IMPROVEMENTS bf:l DIRECTOR AT
CONCURRENCE:

j@( M LOIMEQ/

ASSISTANT COUNTY DATE’

MANAGE
CLERK DATE

DATE

—



&5} MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro DATE: November 20, 2008
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: R.A.C evas,\jrj SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 8(R)(1)(E)
County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

“4—Day Rule” (“3-Day Rule” for committees) applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required

Statement of fiscal impact required

Bid waiver requiring County Manager’s written recommendation

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager’s
report for public hearing

Housekeeping item (no policy decision required)

No committee review -



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(R) (1) (E)
Veto 11-20-08

Override

RESOLUTION NO. R-1226-08

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
TO CONTRACT BETWEEN INTRASTATE
CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION AND MIAMI-
DADE COUNTY, FOR CONTRACT NO. S-775R:
NORTH DISTRICT WASTEWATER TREATMENT
PLANT REPLACEMENT OF PRE-TREATMENT
BUILDING SLUICE GATES; INCREASING THE
CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $318,000.00 AND
EXTENDING THE CONTRACT TIME BY 219 DAYS;
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR TO EXECUTE
SAME

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the

accompanying memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board hereby
approves Change Order No. 1 to the contract between Intrastate Construction Corporation
and Miami-Dade County for Contract No. S-775R: North District Wastewater Treatment
Plant Replacement of Pre-Treatment Building Sluice Gates; increasing the contract
amount by $318,000.00 and extending the contract time by 219 days; in substantially the
form attached hereto and made a part hereof; and authorizes the County Mayor or

Mayor’s designee to execute same for and on behalf of Miami-Dade County.



Resolution No. R-1226-08

Agenda Item No. 8(R) (1) (E)
Page No. 2

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner Barbara J. Jordan

who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Jose “Pepe” Diaz

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Bruno A. Barreiro, Chairman aye

Barbara J. Jordan, Vice-Chairwoman aye
Jose "Pepe" Diaz aye Audrey M. Edmonson aye
Carlos A. Gimenez aye Sally A. Heyman aye
Joe A. Martinez aye Dennis C. Moss aye
Dorrin D. Rolle aye Natacha Seijas aye
Katy Sorenson aye Rebeca Sosa aye

Sen. Javier D. Souto aye

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 20" day
of November, 2008. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its
adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an

override by this Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By: Kay Sullivan
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney
to form and legal sufficiency. /|

Henry N. Gillman



et FUNDED PROJECTS ™™

STRATEGIC AREA: Neighborhood and Unincorporated Area Municipal Services
(dollars in thousands)

DEPARTMENT: Water and Sewer

NORTH DISTRICT UPGRADES - WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT PROJECT # 9653411

DESCRIPTION: Construct a chlorine improvement process, replace sluice gates in the pre-treatment bar screen room, and provide for various upgrades and
rehabilitation of the plant

LOCATION: 2575 NE 151 St

North Miami DISTRICT LOCATED: 4
ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING IMPACT:  Minimal DISTRICT(s) SERVED:  Systemwide
REVENUE SCHEDULE: PRIOR  2008-09 200910  2010-11 201112 201213 201314 FUTURE  TOTAL
Wastewater Renewal Fund 1,100 238 1,822 1,266 1,684 2,000 2,000 0 10,110
Wastewater Connection Charges 1,179 0 299 75 0 0 0 0 1,553
WASD Revenue Bonds Sold 1,115 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,115
Future WASD Revenue Bonds 0 0 400 0 917 1,708 0 0 3,025
TOTAL REVENUE: 3,394 238 2,521 1,341 2,601 3,708 2,000 0 15,803
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 201112 2012413 2013-14 FUTURE TOTAL
Planning and Design 75 19 266 122 337 337 182 0 1,438
Construction 748 1,190 2,656 1,219 3,363 3,371 1,818 0 14,365
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 823 1,309 2,922 1,341 3,700 3,708 2,000 0 15,803
NORTH MIAMI-DADE WASTEWATER TRANSMISSION MAINS AND PUMP STATIONS IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT # 9652101
DESCRIPTION: Improve pump stations to increase system flexibility
LOCATION: Wastewater System - North District Area
Systemwide DISTRICT LOCATED:  Systemwide
ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING IMPACT:  Minimal DISTRICT(s) SERVED:  Systemwide
REVENUE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 200809 200910 201011 201112 201213 201314 FUTURE  TOTAL
Wastewater Connection Charges 549 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 549
WASD Revenue Bonds Sold 2,732 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,732
Future WASD Revenue Bonds 0 0 1,300 0 0 0 0 0 1,300
TOTAL REVENUE: 3,281 0 1,300 , 0 0 0 0 0 4,581
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 201112 201213 2013-14 FUTURE TOTAL
Planning and Design 262 36 118 0 0 0 0 0 416
Construction 2,619 364 1,182 0 0 0 0 0 4,165
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 2,881 400 1,300 0 0 0 0 0 4,581

269



A o o Al P, 4140
. — —
~ ~—
s [T Dept. of Business Development
L e "‘ﬁr '..,"_‘m.‘-. i‘ . .
E“E";‘K'E"}‘.‘ﬁ‘n:”.:. ST Praject IVurksheet
[FUMETEE Y i (7 [ L W TR T N!’
ProjectiConrrset Tithe: NORTH DISTRICT WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLANT REPLACEMENT OF RC Dares  07/26/2006
PRE-TREATMENT BUILDING SLUICHE GATES (81C i4) 3-10
ProjecniComtrasy Nos S-SR Funding Sutreer . Iterm Yot .
Department: WnTER & SEWER DEPARTMENT WASTEWATER REVE BOND- , §2/03:2003
Rusuhmiyal Dateds)s

Evtimated Cost of ProjeerBid: S1,043,000.00 SERIES 97

Descriprion of Project/Bld: TEE YRGS T CONNIY IS OF FUENISHMNG AL LLATERIALS, 14RO AND FQUIBMENT NECFSSARY TD REFLACT BIGIHT
EXISTING G S8 Gk THE FRETRFATMEST BUILIHNL AT T1a NOR 026 DISFIICT WASTEWATER WEATHENT PLANT

LaJCATENY &1 384 N3 o2 8T STREET. ON MIAMADE {QUN TV, TLORIDA

Mousury - Prognm
Na Measure CSBE

[ —— Y

P R e e )

Rn:u.mw l'or Rummmmdauon o

An .m.\‘v-u ol 111» mdu qu.nr ed {or iy sonteact, s webl an dn amlyds of the nvul.;.hun,, of CSBYS roviztiad inswificient avanlahilicy,

This project was previously sebmilted updor hroject namher 5-775 apd wis pwirded w 3 CSBY conpructor, However, it is being
resubrmiited becinbe thie sonouct had to be 1oesninaied,

CW ! Nan Apgrheahle: Notin DTA

A . . Awalyits far Recommenition ofa Goat . o
% of Mems
Subtrade Cat.’ Estimated Valge Base Bid  Availability
. Total S0.00 0.0044
Liviop Wages: YES — ; NO ﬁ] Alghwayr YES : NO __\_’ Heavy Constructionr YES ! NO l

Respronsible Wages:  YES _"_._“' NO L"_] Bullding: - YES l i NG k’

Ordbisonce Wby 3 ae applicadls e 6l wugsituction geajocts evér S100,008 b da st utiiize Fdorat Furds

REVIEW COMMITTE RECOMMENDATION

Tler PSevAnlde . .. s e e

SetAstde e Leved T L s e Reved e . Loveld

Trade Rt Aside (MCC) . ., . —— GOl e o e - Dk Preforewdé . e, -

. . .
KNE- Momqre ... . .___‘:./ - D T3 %12 |

C rmnwmn. Hewow Coremeics it

e SElECtun Fctor .

o Tobbdat Yifpt

T Eaunty Mamager

QLRSS

Sty

08/16/06 WED 08:30 [TX/RX NO 6918] [oo1



¢ 40 | 3bvd

syoidwoo
‘seoueuspndde x Jojenjoe ‘sapinb ‘ayeb soinis Youl-gy X
yoeg yout-z2 sy} o uoneeisul ayy 1oy sa)ddns g justudinbe
00009\ ¥ 00°009° ¥ I ‘sjeusyew jje Juswyedsq auy o} Buusalep ® Buljes '8

a1e(dwioo ‘Buyss} g dnuels ‘siojenjoe Bupsixe 0y
UOf08UUOD ‘sajquuiy} JO UOlBLjIqeYSI ‘Uoie|BISuUl Jo}
Buiues|o Alojesedaud 'sareb aoin|s youl-g9 X Yyoui-0g
yoeq Bupsixe jo renotusl Buipnjou; seoueusundde » ‘sapinb
00700082 00°00S'61 ¥ ‘saef 20IN(S YouI-Qg X Youi-0g ayy Jo uoneyeisu| /L

aje1dwoo ‘seoueusundde g sspinb ‘sajeb aoins Youi-Qg x
yoeq youl-gg ayl Jo uoye(eisut ayj 1o} seliddns g juswdinbs
00°000°9% | 00°005'9¢e ¥ ‘sletiejew e uswuedaq sy ol Buusatjep R Bulles ‘9

a18{dwos
‘Buise) g dnuels ‘soquuy} Jo UoBH)IGEYS] ‘UshE|[BISUI
10} Buiues|o Aioreiedsid ‘ayef aomys youl-zz X you-gL
yoe3g Bugsixs 1o |eaowsl Buipnou seoueusundde g J0jenioe
00°009'82 00°009°82 s ‘sepinb ‘ayeb soin|s Youl-z/ X Youi-g/ 8y} jo uojejeisy) ‘g

a191dwoo
‘seoueuspundde g Jojenjoe 'sepinb ‘sjeb som|s your-g/ x
yoeg youl-g/ ay 1o uone|eisul 8y} Joj salddns 9 jJuswdinba
00°008'18 00°008'18 | ‘sfenayew Jre juswpedaq ayj o} Buueayep g Bulles v

a1e|dwoo ‘Bunss) ®
dnpels ‘sajquuiy) Jo UoHEN|IEYSI ‘uolie|eisut o) Buiues|o
Alojeledaud ‘seyeb aoinys youl-g/ X youl-G Bupsixs jo
yoeg jeacwas Buipnioul seoueusundde ¥ sioyen)oe ‘sspinb
00°00z'ey 00°009°+2 4 ‘sejef soin|s Youw-g/ X Youi-y§ 8y} Jo uole|ejsu| ‘g

aiedwod
‘'sgourusundde 3 siolenjoe ‘sapnb ‘sajeb eomnis your-gL X
yoeg youI-4G ay) Jo uonejrelsut ey} Joy senddns ¥ juswdinbe
00°00p'82 1 00°00.° 19 4 ‘siensieW (e juawpedsq ayy o) Buuaallsp ¥ Bulles 2

sway JuswAhed Jsyjo
1apun pied aie ystum Jo yjoq ‘sisod yuad g sfeusiew

wng Buipnioxe 1nq 10eloid sy jo siom eyy Buuwbsq Jo)
00°000's¥1$ 166y Burzijiqows ut suopeiado g siom Aiojeredaid Butwioped
felo1 Hun INVNO NOILJIHOS3A ON
W31l

vZEEE T 'eneq
8 Pecy 8iels 88v8 -
*d1oD) uolaNIISUOY) aleISEl| s4y3aqid

900¢ ‘gt 4290120

Salg 40 NolLvINgv.L

000'001°1$ JLVINILST

HS/./2-S "ON LOVHLINOD
S3LVD F0INT1S HNIATING LINTJWLVIHL-3Hd 40
INIWIOVIdIH INVd INFWLYIHL HIIYMILSYM LOIKLSIA HLHON

vado1d ‘ALNNoD IavVa-INvIN
INIWLHY4IA HIMES ANV HILYM 2ava-INvIN



¢ 40 ¢ 30vd

00°050°109'1$

(91 pue 5| sway) gig wLOL

{G1 ‘ON Wway) felogns)
X(017) ‘S "ON Wa}) 'ejoiang au} Jo %01 JO Wins sy

JUNooaYy “jeauibug ay) Aq pasepio Ji ‘sjuawysnipe Ajuenb oy pue
00°085'S¥ L 20UBMO[Y sabueyo UoaNIISUCD JOUILL JO} ‘SUCHIPUOD uassaloun "gi
00°005'SS¥' L #1 ybnoayl | sway pig Jo [elo} ay] ‘[elolns "Gl

: Buiueso
Bunnp g siom jo peys o} Joud sainjonuys B sadid auy
- (way) o)) ul paje|nwnooe [eusiew 16 abpnis ‘sugep Buiues(o Jo
Spiej 2iqny  fesodsip @ {eaowal yum Jayiebol ‘pelelljiqeyas aq o) seale
- 00°000°12 00°S01 002 slaquieyo wy adid ay} Jo sadeyns Jouajul jje Buiuea|d ‘vi
SueBld
By} uo umoys se ‘Buippng wawieasaid syl Buusiue
(way] uon) spuaq % sadid 81810u0d Youi-g 8y} uo Bupeod
14 ‘bg aAnoejoid ayaiouoo (sasBap goe) B Buljeisui
00°008'v52 0086 009'2 Jaulj %ooi-). (eeabep 0gg) Bunsixe ay) Bunoway gl
igaulbuz au Aq paleplo se
(way o) (Juawaolojuei 'y 81810U0d ‘Jaull/sBulyeod aaloaelold
14 ‘bsg aja1ouod) siauy/sbueoo anjosiold 81810UG J8LIO
0000S'112 0006 05e'2 UM paull/pajeod seale uo siedss Buyojed Buiwiopay “gi
(way] o)) 18auibug sy} Aq paieplio se
‘14 'bg siaquieyo juanjul Buipjing juswiealjald sy} ut ussieleneg
00°000'021 00°09 000'2 yIm paleod seale uo siedas Buiyoled Bugonisuod Lt
{way o) 1
4 'bs 1eauibug ay} Ag pelopio se puogeur
00°000'2E L 00°09 0022 Uiim pau| sease uo siiedal Buiyored Bunonisuod gL
glgydwos
Bupse) 3 dnue)s ‘sejquiy} jo UONB}IqEYS) UONEjEISUI
0} Buiuesjo Aiojeredaad ‘ayef 821n)s Youi-8% X youl-g/
yoeg Bugsixa Jo [eaowal Bugpnjout sgaueuapundde B 1ojenoe
00°009'82$ 00'009'82$ b ‘sepinb ‘ajeb 80in|s Youl-84 X Youi-z/ 8U} JO UONE|[ejsuUl 6
[eloL Hun "LNVAD NOILdIH4OS3a 'ON
W3.LI
y2eee 1d ‘sineq
¥8 PeEOY SlElS 88Y8
‘dioD uonanlisuo) slelselu| sy3agalg

900z 'g} 18q0iaQ

Saig 4O NOLLYTINgavL

000°00} +$ HLIVAILLSE

HS./-S "ON LOVHINOD
SALVYH 301N1S ONIATING LNIWLVIHL-3Hd 40
INIWIOVIdaH LNVId INTJWLYIHL HILVMILSYM LOIHLSIA HLHON

vaido1d4 ‘ALNNO0O Fava-tnvin

ANINLHYd3A HIM3S ANV HIALVM 3AVa-INVIN

[~



L J9A

jeaosdde Hog Buipuad ase sajep noyiim siapip abueyn

} ebed 8002 0} 12qo10Q ‘Aeplid

S19BLUOD palidxe JO Paso|d sajesipu) x

/5

i
i

i
1

00°050'109°L$
00°0$ Bujpusd s1epip abueys jejol
00°0$ abuey a1eq paisenbay 1eyy panoiddy sispiQ sBueys tejoL
00'050°L09°L$
0$ 008 Aq panrosddy ssepip aBuey)d jejoL
00'050109°L$ junouly plemy [ejo]
00'050°109'1$
(91 2I18) $3LVYD ADINTS
ONIQTING INIWLYIHL-T8d 40 INIWIOV 14T
INYId INTFWLYIH1 ¥31VYMILSYM LOIM1SIQ HLYON
8002/+1/60 00'2Z66'790°L$  00°0S0°109°1$ £002/92/10 34NSYIN ON SM ) H6/LS
SUOLOVHINODENS 0H1¥OdaY IIVOOL DI 40 SV InRid OL INNOWY 2va sFUNSVAN- 1430 LOVHINGD #103rodd
Hiva avd AUYMY auvmY
0000-bZEEE 14 “©laeQ
¥8 Py 9jelS 8818
SINId NOILLYHOdH0I NOLLONYLSNOD FLVISYHLNI JNVN Wuild

£002/9¢2/10 0L 2002/9¢/10 -wolid

(39v buipnjoxa)
poday AuojsiH wLilg

ALNNOD 3Aavda INVIN

LN3NS013AI0 SSINISNE
40 INIW1Hvd3d

at3[d



Projects |

[

: Find Contracts With SearchiSting 2=> .
| GotoBottom.. |

e

OFFICE OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

Friday, October 10, 2008

All Contracts for FEIN 650361143
Intrastate Construction Corporation

Estimated Last

Location / Completion Total Status % Complete /
DST DPT Type Contract Name Contractor. Date Award Date Status *
4 WS CON S-775R North District Wastewater Treatment Intrastate Construction 6/1/2009 $1,773,500 4/14/2008 65% / On
Plant Replacemen Corpor Schedule
Totals: 1 $1,773,500
* Yeollow Sialussinaciive Contbract
Contracts Status View | Exit *| [ Projects | [~ GotoTop: |

/¥



Contractor Evaluations Report

Dept Contract Type Contractor / Architect Name Date Rater Period
WS S-775R CON intrastnte Construction 10/7/2008 Jules Interim
Corporation Durand

Evaluation Count: 1 Contractors: 1 Average Evaluation: 3.0

/S



CIIS - PROJECT EVALUATION Tuesday, October 07, 2008 - 11:55:35 AM Page 1 of 2

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Capital Improvements Information System
Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department
Project Evaluation

Evaluation Type: Standard Evaluation

Contract: S-775R Work Order No: N/A
Contract Name: North District Wastewater Treatment Plant Replacement of Pre-Treatment Building Siuice Gates
) Contact: Jules Durand

Award Amount:  $1,455,500.00 786-552-8144

Contract Type: CONSTRUCTION

88:2'3‘?;?]2:/ Intrastate Construction Corporation FEIN: 650361143

Evaluator ID: jdura Date: 10/7/2008 Period: Interim

| Rating * | |

| L4 I3 [ 2 [[ 1 [NA |Critera |

1- ~ Schedule - Quality of schedule & adherence to schedule
resulting in timeliness and minimizing delay to the owner and
community.

2- W Cost effectiveness & efficiency - Budget compliance & value of
work, _ ‘

B- | | | | Vision - Design - Concepts or adherence to criteria. ]

4- yﬁ' Cooperation - Teamwork & relationship with owner, subs and
suppliers.

5- v Coordination - Ability to organize, schedule and complete

L tasks in adherence to the schedule.

6- « ||Accuracy & Technical Skills - Cost estimating, scheduling,
shop and other drawings, plans, manuals, project
documentation and conflict resolution.

7- v Completeness - Compliance with contract documents,

L permits, Codes & standards.

8- T4 Responsiveness - Timely, clear & concise responses to owner
comments and correspondence.

o- L I [« |[Commitment - Intangibles & contribution to project success.

10- || | # | I |[Personnel - Quality and dedication of project staff. ]

- |« | I 1 |[Management - Leadership ability. B

12- I T« | | 1 | Quality - Work performed correctly the first time. |

Overall Performance Average: 3.0

Documentation that supports this evaluation and Contractor's/Consultant's comments can be obtained by
contacting:

Jules Durand at Phone# 786-552-8144

Evaluation Reviewed by: Supervisor ¥  Division Chief[7]  Assistant Director {7

Director £

The method of delivery of this evaluation to contractor/consultant: Certified Mail '} EMail ¥} Fax [
Hand [

{Unresponsive Performance by contractor/consultant requires 2 delivery methods)
Evaluation delivered to:

http://intra.co.miami-dade.fl.us/CIIS/Contracts/frmContractorEvaluation.asp?Sel CICCNO... 10/7/2008




CIIS - PROJECT EVALUATION Tuesday, October 07, 2008 - 11:55:35 AM Page 2 of 2

* Rating Key

4 Superior performance - Exemplary quality, no intervention required - project completed on time or early at or
below budget with no change orders or amendments other than owner requested changes.

3 Satisfactory performance - Minor errors noted, addressed with timely corrective action. No serious errors noted
or corrective action needed.

2 Guarded performance Errors and Omissions documented in writing with timely corrective action.

1 Unresponsive performance documented in writing without timely corrective action.

N/A.  No Information

77

Tttens /vt ra A v e mrme dAade €1 10/0CTT1Q /M Antranta/ el Antra ctarBvalivatinn acn?Qa10T00CN O 10/7/000R



STRATEGIC AREA: Neighborhood and Unincorporated Area Municipal Services e FUNDED PROJECTS ™
DEPARTMENT: Water and Sewer {dollars in thousands)

NORTH DISTRICT UPGRADES - WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT PROJECT # 9653411
DESCRIPTION: Construct a chlorine improvement process, replace sluice gates in the pre-treatment bar screen room, and provide for various upgrades and
rehabilitation of the plant

LOCATION: 2575 NE 151 St

North Miami DISTRICT LOCATED: 4
ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING IMPACT:  Minimal DISTRICT(s) SERVED:  Systemwide
REVENUE SCHEDULE: PRIOR  2008-09 200910 201011 201112 201243 201314 FUTURE  TOTAL
Wastewater Renewal Fund 1,100 238 1,822 1,266 1,684 2,000 2,000 0 10,110
Wastewater Connection Charges 1,179 0 299 75 0 0 0 0 1,553
WASD Revenue Bonds Sold 1,115 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,115
Future WASD Revenue Bonds 0 0 400 0 917 1,708 0 0 3,025
TOTAL REVENUE: 3,394 238 2,521 1,341 2,601 3,708 2,000 0 15,803
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 2008-09 200910 2010-11 2011412 201213 201314 FUTURE TOTAL
Planning and Design 75 119 266 122 337 337 182 0 1,438
Construction 748 1,190 2,656 1,219 3,363 3,371 1,818 0 14,365
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 823 1,309 2,922 1,341 3,700 3,708 2,000 0 15803
NORTH MIAMI-DADE WASTEWATER TRANSMISSION MAINS AND PUMP STATIONS IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT # 9652101
DESCRIPTION: Improve pump stations to increase system flexibility
LOCATION: Wastewater System - North District Area
Systemwide DISTRICT LOCATED:  Systemwide
ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING IMPACT:  Minimal DISTRICT(s) SERVED:  Systemwide

REVENUE SCHEDULE: PRIOR  2008-09 200910 201011 201112 201243 201314 FUTURE  TOTAL
Wastewater Connection Charges 549 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 549
WASD Revenue Bonds Sold 2,732 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,732
Future WASD Revenue Bonds 0 0 1,300 0 0 0 0 0 1,300
TOTAL REVENUE: 3,281 0 1,300 0 0 0 0 0 4,581
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 2008-09 200910 2010-11 201112 201213 201314 FUTURE TOTAL

Planning and Design 262 36 118 0 0 0 0 0 416

Construction 2,619 364 1,182 0 0 0 0 0 4,165

TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 2,881 400 1,300 0 0 0 0 0 4581

269

/¢



-‘-J‘ s idVI

. - I —
{ Dept. of Business Development

b Aniﬂgﬁ;ﬂgﬁ‘ Praject IFurksheet

DLEHRD = ath DF SRR NT
PrajectCunvruct Titles NORTH DISTRICT WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT REPLACEMENT OF RC Dare:  07/26/2006

PRE-TREATMENT HUILDING SLUICE GATES (S1C §4) 3-10
ProjectiContriaet Nos S-7VIR Fonding Source: . Itenmy No:
Department: WATER & SHWER DEPARTMENT WASTEWATER REVE BOND- 12/03:2003
Resubmintal Date(s)s

Estimuted Cost of Project!Bids ‘il V] 5 ,UQL) 00 SE.R!T‘S 97

Deseripsion of ProjecwBld:

...... Y TS RESIACE EIGUT

I-.‘L 15) 18K u Ak '1 ur 1Hl: l'(\r le '\THE\T WILHN. AT w!. \mmf nh'nuc'l \".\STE\\'ATLR EATHENT #LANT
LCATELY A1 2376 XE .2 19T STREET. I MIAV-BADE SDUN 1Y TEORIDA

Cu Brrawt \lmmrus Rccnmmemlnticn

Guaab sazu ~

Prpe—————

Moasury - Provram
No Measime C.SBE

Rn.nhuns far R:cnmmc ndazmn -

o —— ety ——— o

&R ;m'\"n.)\ al’ |hc u‘ldu\ tequired [of thiv contzack, is wetl an gn antlysis of the uvzuh.bun} of CSBLs rowztied insufileient avatlability,

Thsis peoject was previoosty sebmilted upder traject mmber 5-775 apd wits mvarded 10 a CSBYE congruclor, However, it is being
resubmilted becauie the sonoact had to be 1eeninaiud,

W Non Apgheahle: Not i DTA

... Avalydsfor ReawmegistdonefaGosl .
' % af licms
Subtrade Catl’ Estimated Valge Rase Bid  Availabilkity
. Total S0.00 0.0044%
Livhag Wagess YES . " e r__i_,'_] Highwayt YES I ": NO —}; Heasy Construction: YES | ! ] NO l i
Respaasible Wages:  YES ___\:- NO [__] Bullding: - YES [ NO X j

Cedbiacnce V14 3 ae ppplicnils in sl womsmuction prajocss cer SH00,000 tiat da sat sliize Fadees? Fumds

REVIEW COMMITTE RECOMMENDATION

Tler ESev Axlde . v e e
SetAside . Levdl L .o RewelI_ . . Leveld
Trade Set Aside (MCC) .. ., . — — Ganl . e e e, . Bk Preferewd oo, -

e Selectlun Fuetor ..

7'/ st Yifpt

" Bounny Mamager

%"““”“k ‘/ o e e——ru e Ditlerred ..

e v it e . ~r

ly h.mmwm. Keview Corameies HL I

BEURCNY Yy sy

(1

08/16/06 WED 08:30 [TX/RX NO 6918] @oo1



¢ 40 | 39vd

818|dwod
‘sgoueuspundde % lojenjoe ‘sepinb ‘slefl sdinis your-gy X
yoe3 youi-z/ 8y} jo uoljejielsur sy} 104 se)iddns 3 juswdinbs
00°009' I¥ 00'009'L¥ L ‘sieuslew (e Juswpedsq ey o} Buusayep g Buljjeg '8

alajdwoo ‘Bunssl » dnuels ‘siojenioe Buiisixa ot
UOoM108UU0D ‘S8IquIIy} O UOJIELjIqeY S ‘LoNe|eISUl 10}
Buiues|o Aloyeleda.d 'sajeb 80injs youl-0g X Youi-0g
yoe3 Bunsixs jo reaowss Bupniour ssoueusundde 3 ‘sepinb
00°000'82 00°005'6} 4 ‘sajeb soInjs Your-Qg x Youl-gg 8y} Jo uoyejelsu| L

a)9|dwoo ‘seoueuspndde R sepinb 'sajeb 8oin|s Yyoui-0g9 X
yoe3 Usul-gg 8y} jo uoieyelsut ayy 10 sayddns g uswdinba
00°000'9¥L 00°005'9¢ ¥ ‘sfeusiew e juswyiredaq ayj o} Buusaljep ® Bulies 9

a18jdwWwoo
‘Bunse) g dnuels 'saiquuiyl Jo uolelliqeya! ‘uoneeisul
1o} Buiueso Aiojeredsid ‘syeb sainys youi-z/ x yout-g/
yoe3g Bunsixs Jo reaowsl Suipnour saoueuspndde ¥ 10jenjoE
00°009'82 00'009°82 b ‘sepinb 'sjeb soin|s Youi-z2 X Your-g/ ayl jo volejeisuy ‘g

aje|dwoo
‘sgoueuspndde >3 Jojenioe ‘sepinb ‘syef aoinjs your-z/ x
yoeqg youl-g/ 8y} o Uone|elsul ayj 10) sayddns ¥ Juswdinbs
00°008°'L8 00008°18 b ‘sieusiew ||e juswiredaq sy} o) Buneajjep g Bullies ¥

a18|dwod ‘Buysa) »
dnyels ‘sajquiyl jo uoleliiqeyss ‘uole|eisul 1oj Buiues|o
Aiojeseds.d 'sejeb 82injs youl-g/ X youi-$g Bunsixs Jo
yoe3 jeaowsl Buipnioul saoueusundde R siclenioe ‘'sapind
00°002'c¥ 00'009°L2 4 ‘sejeb 8oinjs Youl-g/ X Youl-4G 8y} JO UolelEISY] ‘g

a19|dwod
‘saoueusyndde g siolenioe ‘sapinb ‘seyeb soinis Yyoul-g/ x
yoeg youi-$S sy} Jo uonejelsur ay; 1oy saiddns g uswdinba
00°00¢'E2L 00°004°L9 14 ‘sfensjew |2 Juswpeda( ey} o) Bunenlisp 3 Bulies 2

swia)l juawAed 18yjo
J8pun pred ale Yoiym Jo 4iog ‘s1s00 puiied 3 sfeusiew

wng Buipnjoxa 1ng ‘1o8foid ay) Jo >iom syl Buluubaq 10}
00'000°St1$ 166y Buiziigow ut suoljeiado g yiom Aiojeredaid Butwiopad ‘L
feloL wn INVND NOILdIHOS3d 'ON
W31l

vzeee T4 'eineq
8 peoy 8|BlS 88+8
-dio7y UoonsuoD sleIseliyy IY3AaIg

9002 ‘gt 18qolaQ

SA!8 40 NOILYINGYL

000°'001°1$ :3LVIILST

HS2/2-S 'ON LOVHLINOD
SALVYD I0INTS DNIATING LINFWLVYIHL-3Hd 40
INIWIOVI43YH LNV 1d INIWLVIHL HILVMILSVM LOIH1SIA HLHON

VaIHO14 ‘ALNNOD 3aVa-INVIWN
ININIHY43Q HIMIS ANV HILVA JAVa-INVIA



¢ 40 ¢ 3vvd

00°050°'109°1$

{91 pue § sway)) gig TvLOL

(S1 "oN way] {ejoigns)
X(017) ‘G "ON Way) ‘[ejoiqns 8y} 40 %01 JO Wns 8t

UN0o2Y “eauibuz el Ag palsplo ji ‘sjuswisnipe Ajjuenb 1oj pue
00°05S‘sP L BOUBMO|)Y $aBUBLO UOIIONAISUOD JOUIL 10} 'SUORIpUOD UdssaIojun gL
) 00'005'SS’ + I ybroay) | swaey pig Jo [ejo} ayL ‘[Blogns ‘S|
: Buiues|o
Buunp % s10m o LE}S 0} Jaud sainjonuys g sedid ay)
~- (wey "Won) ul pajeinwnooe [eizelew yub % abpn)s ‘sugsp Buiues|o jo
spies oigno  jesodsip g jeaowal yim 1oyyebo) ‘pejeliqeyal aq o) seale
- 00°000°12 00'S04 002 ssaquuieyd p adid sy) jo seoeuns Jousjul jje Bulues) vl
sue|d
s} uo umoys se ‘Buippng yuswiesnsid sy Bunelus
(waif Juen) spueq 3 sadid 91810U00 LYOUI-H8 o) uo Bujeos
14 'bsg aApoajold 818iou0d (aa1Bap 0og) e Buyeisul 9
00°008'v52 0086 0092 18y ¥oor-3 (es.Bep 09g) Bunsixe ey Buinowey ‘g1
Jasuibuz 8y} AQ peisplo se
(way uog) (luswaalojural B a181auca “sutysbuesd aaosiosd
‘14 'bs 81810u09) siauyy/sbuleod aaas}osd 81810U0D 18UI0
00°00S°'L12 00°06 0se'z Yum pauly/paleod seale uo siteds) Buiyoyed Buiwopsd ‘gt
(wey| uoD) 1apuibul aul Aq palsplo sE
‘14 'bs slaquieyo jusnpu Bupling Juswiessiald syl Ul ussislanes
00°000°02} 00'09 000'2 Ulim pajeod seale uo siiedsd Buiyoied Buyonisuon "L
{(wey o) 1
14 ‘bs 1ssuibuz syl Aq palepio se puogeur
00°000'2E 00°09 0022 Uim pauy sease uo siiedsl Buiyored Buponssuon QL
818|dod
Bugsael % dnyels ‘se|quliy} jO UOHRYIIqEYS] UOHBYE)ISUI
Joj Buluesio Auojesedaud *a1eb a0in|s YouI-gH X Youl-gL
yoeg Bunsixs jo [eaowtas Buipnjoul saoueusundde B ojenjoe
00'009'82$ 00'009'82% F ‘sapinb ‘ajeb 22in|s Youl-gH X Youl-z/L 8} O UONBIEISUl ‘6
|E10L nun "LNVND NOILdIHOS3A 'ON
W3.Li
$ZEEE T4 ‘BneQ
V8 peoy 8lels 88v8 .
-d100) UOIIdNIISUOY BlelSEAY] sy3aalg

9002 ‘21 180100

S4ig 40 NOLLYINgVY.L

000°001°1$ ‘FIVINILSE

HSZL-S "ON LOVHINOD
S3LVD 301NTS ONIQTINE LNFWLVIHL-3Hd 40
ANIWIDVId3H LNVId INWIVIHL H3LVMILSYM LOIHLSIQ HLHON

vamlod ‘ALNNOD Aava-invin

INFWIHVHIQ HIMIS ANV HILYM 3AVA-INVIN

A\



L BA

Jeaosdde nog Buipuad ate sajep noyim siaplo abueyd

| abed 8002 ‘01 J9qo10Q ‘Aepii4
S]0BNUOD PaJIdXa 10 PasOld SaedIpU| «

A I~

007050°109'L$
00°0$ Bujpuag siapiQ abueys [ejo
00°0% abury ajeq pajsenbay Jayy paroiddy siapiQ abuey? jejoL
-+ 00'050'1.09'1$
03 ) 998 Ag-panosddy siapiQ abuey? jejop
00°060°L09'1$ Junowly piemy |£jo ]
00'050'109'}1$
(9} 2I18) $31¥D 30IN1S
ONIGTING LNIWLYIHL-THd 40 LNIWIDY 1Y
LINYTd ININLYIHL ¥3LYMIALSYM LOIYLSIA HIMON
8002/} 1/60 00'266'790'+$  00°050°109'}+$ £002/92/10 I¥NSVaW ON SM b HSL.-8
LOVNINOOENS | CaldOd3y 3AVAOLDIN INNOWY siva STUNSVAN 1430, LOVMINGD #193roNd. *
R I | 31vd . - CRIYMY QMY ey ; , RS

SINId

0000-yZ€EE 14 ‘elAeQ
¥8 PY @1e1S 8818
NOILVYOd¥O0D NOLLONYLSNOD JLVLISVHINI JWVN Wil

£00¢/9¢/10 0L ¢002/9¢/IL0 ‘wold

ALNNOD 3Ava INVIN

(39w Buipnoxe) p——
JINLH
poday Ai0)sIH w4 vt

djd[d




4 WS CON S-775R

* Yealiow Status=Inaciive Contract

Contracts Status View | E

All Contracts for FEIN 650361143
Intrastate Construction Corporation

OFFICE OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS INFORMATION SYSTEM
Friday, October 10, 2008

Name
North District Wastewater Treatment
Plant Replacemen

Location /

Contractor

Intrastate Construction

Corpor
Totals:

Estimated Last

Completion Total Status % Complete /

Date Award Date Status *

6/1/2009 $1,773,500 4/14/2008 65% f On
Schedule

1 $1,773,500




- Capital Improvements Information System
Contractor Evaluations Report

Dept Contract Type Contractor / Architect Name Date Rater Period
WS S-775R CON Intrastate Construciion 10/7/2008 Jules Interim
Corporation Durand

Evaluation Count: 1 Contractors: 1  Average Evaluation: 3.0

¥



CIIS - PROJECT EVALUATION Tuesday, October 07, 2008 - 11:55:35 AM Page 1 of 2

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

- Capital Inprovements Information System
' Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department

Project Evaluation
Evaluation Type: Standard Evaluation

Contract: S-775R Work Order No: N/A
Contract Name: North District Wastewater Treatment Plant Replacement of Pre-Treatment Building Sluice Gates
. Contact: Jules Durand

Award Amount:  $1,455,500.00 786-552-8144

Contract Type: CONSTRUCTION

ggggﬁ,f;‘:{t/ Intrastate Construction Corporation FEIN: 650361143

Evaluator ID: jdura Date: 10/7/2008 Period: Interim

| _ Rating” | |

| [ 4 |3 [[2 |1 [NA _|Crieria |

1- £V 4 Schedule - Quality of schedule & adherence to schedule
resulting in timeliness and minimizing delay to the owner and
community.

2- .72 Cost effectiveness & efficiency - Budget compliance & value of
work. B}

3- A I | |[Vision - Design - Concepts or adherence to criteria.

4- ¥ Cooperation - Teamwork & relationship with owner, subs and
suppliers.

5- "4 Coordination - Ability to organize, schedule and complete
tasks in adherence to the schedule.

6- v ||/Accuracy & Technical Skills - Cost estimating, scheduling,
shop and other drawings, plans, manuals, project
documentation and conflict resolution.

7- v Completeness - C‘ompliance with contract documents,
permits, Codes & standards.
8- v Responsiveness - Timely, clear & concise responses to owner

comments and correspondence.

9- | J | | « |[Commitment - Intangibles & contribution to project success. |

[:][ N H Hﬁ H ||Personne| - Quality and dedication of projecf staff. |

1- | Il | IManagement - Leadership ability. |

12- | L v | | | || Quality - Work performed correctly the first time. |
Overall Performance Average: 3.0

Documentation that supports this evaluation and Contractor's/Consultant's comments can be obtained by
contacting:

Jules Durand at Phone# 786-552-8144

Evaluation Reviewed by: Supervisor #  Division Chief 7] Assistant Director -]  Director £}

The method of delivery of this evaluation to contractor/consultant:  Certified Mail {1 EMail
Hand [¥]
(Unresponsive Performance by contractor/consultant requires 2 delivery methods)

Evaluation delivered to: /

http://intra.co.miami-dade.fl.us/CIIS/Contracts/frmContractorEvaluation.asp?SelCICCNO...  10/7/2008




CIIS - PROJECT EVALUATION Tuesday, October 07, 2008 - 11:55:35 AM Page 2 of 2

* Rating Key

4 Superior performance - Exemplary quality, no intervention required - project completed on time or early at or
below budget with no change orders or amendments other than owner requested changes.

3 Satisfactory performance - Minor errors noted, addressed with timely corrective action. No serious errors noted
or corrective action needed.

2 Guarded performance Errors and Omissions documented in writing with timely corrective action.

1 Unresponsive performance documented in writing without timely corrective action.

N/A. No Information

<@

httn//intra co miami-dade fl e/CTTI</Cantracts/fFrmContractorbfvaliiation ash?<elCTCCNO 10/7/200R



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
MIAMI-DADE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT
CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT

CHANGE ORDER NO: 1 CONTRACT NO: S-775R DATE: 6/3/2008
PROJECT TITLE: North District Wastewater Treatment Plant Replacement of Pre-Treatment Building Sluice Gates
TO CONTRACTOR: Intrastate Construction Corporation 8488 State Road 84 Davie, FL 33324

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUESTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES IN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS PROJECT AND TO
PERFORM THE WORK ACCORDINGLY, SUBJECT TO ALL CONTRACT STIPULATIONS AND COVENANTS.

Description of work This Change Order is to request an increase in the contract amount and a time extension. For details see the monetary and
authorized: time justifications.
Monetary Justification: The contract drawings for the replacement of the sluice gates, and the rehabilitation of the north and south chambers at the

Pre-Treatment Building of the NDWWTP were completed in January 2003. This work is necessary because the sluice gates
were not working properly and 10 years has passed since the protective coatings on the chamber walls in the North and
South Chambers had been rehabilitated. (Continued below)

Time Justification: A scrivener’s error in the contract specifications did not allow for sufficient time to complete the project. The time ailowed for
this contract was 365-days, contemplating the work to be done in two consecutive dry seasons (December thru May) by
stopping the clock and allowing the Contractor to resume the work after the wet season (June thru November). The CIIS
data base does not (Continued below)

This change order includes not only all direct costs of contractor such as labor, material, job overhead, and profit markup; but also includes any
costs for modifications or changes in sequence of work to be performed, delays, rescheduling, disruption, extended direct overhead or general
overhead, acceleration, material or other escalation which include wages and other impact costs.

Contractor hereby waives, fully releases, discharges and acquits Miami-Dade County of any and all liability for claims, additional costs, and any
requests for additional time arising out of the fulfillment of the contract and this change order from the date of the contract award to and
including execution of this change order.

' SUMMARY OF CONTRACT AMOUNT / TIME

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUN T -« o e o e e e e e e $1,601,050.00
COST OF CHANGES PREVIOUSLY ORDERED - - - < - === m o e e $0.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE -~ -~ e $1,601,050.00
COST OF CHANGES WITH THIS DOCUMEN T ~ - oo oo e o o e e e e e e e e $318,000.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT INCLUDING THIS CHANGE -~ -~ e e $1,919,050.00
PERCENT INCREASE WITH THIS CHANGE ~- -~ - -~ = = oo o - = s e e e e 20%
TOTAL PERCENT INCREASE TO DATE - - - oo oo e o e e o e e e e e 20%
TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE — - - - - - oo 365/ 0 / 266 2
CONTINGENCY TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE-------—- - —ommco oo 37710 /*:W\ )
ADJUSTED DURATION INCLUDING THIS CHANGE -~ = = o o o e e e

CERTIFYING STATEMENT: I hereby certify that the changes and supporting cost data included is, in my considered opinion, necessary and //'\/;'

accurate; that the prices quoted are fair and reasonable and in proper ratio to the cost of the original work contracted
for under benefit of completitive bidding.

Approved: ENGINEER OR CONSULTING ENGINEER// 77/4&/%400&7 Date: q)’}o ~leof

Recommended By: PROJECT MANAGER Q/%%/_? Date: :/7 G'I/O X/

TO BE FILLED OUT BY MIAMI-DADE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT

FUNDS BUDGET CODE  S047548 EW643 S047694 62
Date: 223‘7[09

CERTIFIED BY DEPARTMENT'S FINANCE DIVISION

Accepted By:

Organization Title FFC.S 'CI(“:’? (.: Date

Contractor q '-\L/ / DL‘?
Surety

Surety 7
HARTDRD £AS s 2y /j/ 74
/JJC('A’?’IO<"" £o; /ff Hetp ZACH €EIC, /3//13[1’557’///‘)“/’79(/7

/Q/;}«? ,”'/’9/@1;)‘9 A}’JI{).&J)/ Aé&/‘)//

FSd- 996 - 4D 7¢ o~

Intrastate Construction Corporation




Title Na%@ Date
Reviewed By: Manager, Construction Division ‘QA_AAMLD 7@ ) o
Approved By: Assistant Director gQ- 1 S & _LL_’Z‘I 8
Approved By: Director [}%/L] W 10 ’g —C?
Approved By: Director, DBD -/@/ 0 / 6 @
% ),; :
Approved By: Director, OSBM / ‘1 y I_Q ﬂ_,"_o‘

“‘\ (¢~/d’()?

Approved By: County Attorney

Approved By: County Manager

Attested By: Clerk of the Board

Time Justification: (Continued)

allow for this methodology to be used in changing and modifying the dates imbedded in the files. Therefore, a time extension is also necessary to complete
the contract within the two consecutive dry seasons along with the procurement of the new sluice gates, which are long lead items and the time the
Contractor is not able to work. The time extension necessary to complete this contract will be 256 days. This amount of days has been arrived at by applying
the Notice to Proceed date of September 19, 2007, and completing the project on June 1, 2009.

Bid Item 17 of the Contract Document is a Time Allowance Account with a maximum number of 37 calendar days. The WASD Engineer has granted a 37-day
time extension using this provision. Therefore, WASD is requesting the remaining 219 days be approved through this Change Order.

Monetary Justification: (Continued)

The NDWWTP was constructed in the late 1970s, and the corrosive environment inherent to wastewater\treatment plants has led to the deterioration of the
sluice gates and the concrete protective coating.

The North and South Chambers are located within the Pre-Treatment Building and are designed to remove solids from the wastewater before it is treated.
Due to operational concerns, heavy plant flows, and to prevent sanitary sewer overflows in the system, the North and South Chambers could not be taken
out of service to obtain the exact measurements necessary for the repairs to rehabilitate the interior of the chambers. The contract information and
specifications regarding the number of square feet was based on inspections performed by NDWWTP personnel in years past. The personnel involved in
these inspections have retired, and or, left County employment.

The Notice to Proceed for this project was issued for September 19, 2007. The replacement of the sluice gates and the repair of the protective coating of the
South Chamber walls were completed during the dry-season of December 2007 to May 1, 2008. The estimated quantity of area in need of repair work was
2,000 square feet, the actual repairs covered a total of 4,816 square feet. The Contractor has been compensated for these repairs via the existing contract
bid item and the contingency item.

Additional funds are necessary to complete the project to perform repairs to the North Chamber. WASD estimates that 5,300 square feet are in need of
protective coating repairs in the North Chamber, or 10% more square footage than the total area repaired in the South Chamber. The proposed cost to
complete the North Chamber would be at the contract bid item price of $60.00/SF and will not exceed a total cost of $318,000.00.

Time Justification Declaration:

A time extension is provided for additional work performed outside the scope of the original Contract that affects the critical path schedule of the contracted
work or previously approved changes. Should additional work be required which does not affect the critical path schedule, no time extension will be granted.
Should one item of additional work run concurrent with another item of additional work, only time not duplicated can be provided.

25



Direct Inquiries/Claims to:

THE HARTFORD

POWER OF ATTORNEY oSBT

HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06115
call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT: Agency Code: 35-355032

[E Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut

I:E Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana

[E Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut

[:' Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut

|:| Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana

I:_:l Hartford Insurance Company of lllinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois

[:' Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana

I::l Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida
having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Companies”) do hereby make, constitute and appoint,
up to the amount of unlimited:

Jay E. Woody, S.P. Humenchick, Wendy L. Hingson, Carey L. Roberts, D.A. Valenti
of
Fort Myers, FL

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as
delineated above by [X], and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the
nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and
executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on July 21, 2003 the Companies
have caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant
Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are
and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.

108D 4
m 18

} 5
4
ST

28V«
3et 1 79 &5
s SF
e
Paul A. Bergenholtz, Assistant Secretary David T. Akers, Assistant Vice President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
} ss. Hartford

COUNTY OF HARTFORD

On this 23rd day of July, 2003, before me personally came David T. Akers, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and
say: that he resides in the County of Hampden, Commonwealth of Massachusetts; that he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companies, the
corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the
said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that he signed

his name thereto by like authority.
Aﬁz&ﬁ

Scott E. Paseka
Notary Public
CERTIFICATE My Commission Expires October 31, 2007

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct
copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of 57/57’7’:!’7&;& 29 20605
)

Signed and sealed at the City of Hartford.

TORD 4
™ 8

TSy

W
N

"oenm

5
007

CALS) 19

"\ Hlllhl'/e
N
CEAY

S
e

™
LR
e

Pwee. >
g L L1991,

@\O\ Yves Cantin, Assistant Vice President

POA 2003



